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(a) Operation involved

FRITE

Form No. S16-1 ##E S16-1 %

[0 Diversion of stream T4
[ Filling of pond H3%

Area of filling igiﬁﬁfﬁ ........................ sq.m EJ5H CAbout &

Depth of filling $EIBERE ..o m 3% CJAbout &
O Filling of land $£4- b ?

Areaof filling SE+-1Ef  ......... i 0 .. sq.m Fh3k '\lZ;’\bc'mt %@

Depth of filling S +-[EfE  .......... Qal........ m3 DKbout 49
[0 Excavation of land }&+

Area of excavation $Z+HHE  ......... T ST e sqgm FHK  CAbout £

Depth of excavation &4 ...ooveee, m R DlAbout £

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the extent
of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)

(o P B ST O3t A+ 1 B MR © B < Rt B/ sk EVBHEN K /St )

(b) Intended
use/development

EETHRRZR

EREA L TR W E
B ¥dg

(a) Nature and scale

R R ARIE

(]  Public utility installation ANHAEEN T
(] Utility installation for private project F A 45+ 2180/ FI L HEIEE

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, wheére appropriate
L AAMREN TR RS - DESEEEASE(ENERE « SEEE

Number of Dimension of each installation
Name/type of installation rovision /building/structure (m) (LxWxH)
SELTE,/ B oy GELET /BE),/ MSIR
(1) (& x B8 x &)

(Please illustrate on plan the layout of the installation 555 E IR TRRE)

6 Part 6 (Cont’d) 55 6 #{53 @D




Form No. S16-1 2485 S16-1 5%
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fications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

10. Justifications 3 B
The applicant is invited to provide justi
B B AR S RS EL HEE
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Form No. S16-1 S16-1

10. Justifications ¥ B ‘éﬁL

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.
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Gist of Application EH35HSE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Pl
GEBBLIZCR PIOER « K EE ST

LR AR AR B R EE R G — AR 2R ¢ )

.

anning Department for general information. )

HRIEEAL - LRENS AR OEERA TSN R

Application No. (For Official Use Only) (GRZJHEamELi8)
EH SRR
Location/address > Y SR
frE /s %/\fﬂgélﬁ%%%* %Q@iggﬁ//g
2 A ~
2112869t B, H 4bop RUAST 5.8 RP 457
S.B.SS i £R,
Sitc arca 0 = Al 3
P é?ﬁ sq. m 3 J5 5KVA About 43
(includes Government land of £, $£ B £F £ 3t sq. m F J53Kk [ About £)
Plan
&8
S/ YL ~sk/ 7
Zoning
&
Applied use/ b4
development J—gé % N 't@ i X /?\EE_ r yu T:
EHEEARERE s 5 h -
¥ pLeradyg
(i)  Gross floor area sq.m JE 3 Plot Ratio #fif#E-3:
;md/or plot . > | Domestic O About £y OAbout 23
jﬁgﬁimf%&/EG *HA O Not mo;e than DNot mo:e than
ESS 2
Non-domestic Z] About %5 CIAbout %5
JEER 7 O Not more than [ONot more than
237§ T Fen R
(ii) No. of blocks Domestic
P (535!

Nuu-domestic

FEER

Composite
GERR

14
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FPERE F
Sun Merit Consultants Company
Our Ref: 007/25/HC/hc

Your Ref: A/YL-SK/393
Date: 30 January 2025
Town Planning Board ,

North Point Government Building,

North Point, Hong Kong,
Dear Sir/ Madam,
Filling of Land for Permitted Agricultural Use

at Lots. 459S.B RP, 459 S.B ss.1 & 460 both in D.D. 112
Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung, N. T.

Reply to A F & C comments

In reply to the comments from Director of Agricultures, Fisheries and Conservation to
our submitted drainage proposal for the proposed Development of Agricultural Temporary Structures.
On behalf of the applicant, we submit herewith the Supplementary Report, one set with two copies,

for your comment and approval.

Our site works have considered the followings:-

1. As shown in the attached record photos, all around the proposed site is fenced up with metal
fencing, which the bottom is all sealed up with concrete as to migrate any leakage to the area
outside the site area. Also, there are two desilting catchpits already installed at locations for
all the discharges before flowing to outside the site area into the public drains/ watercourses.

2. We also confirm that the filling works is only placing 100 mm thick concrete slabs for car parking
and spaced floor tiles as indicated in the attached layout plan. Also the concrete placing /filling

and spaced floor tile works will not carried out in rain days.

Hence, we ensure that our proposal works will not cause any condemnation to the near-by water

course at north side of the site.

Thank you for your attention.

Yours faithfully,

Encl.

H C Cho (RPE cvL)

2/F, 41 SHING MUN SAN TSUEN, KAM TIN, YUEN LONG, N.T,,

Email : I TELEPHONE: IR



Lots. 4595.B RP, 459 S.B ss.1 & 460 both in D.D. 112 Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung, N. T.
Site Record Photos 30-10-2024

The proposed site

Photo no.1  Overall view of the present proposed development site. Presently the area is a flat grassy
land. Ground level is around +20.8 mPD to +21.60 mPD.

Photono.3  Asindicated in the drainage layout plan there will be a proposed 225mm U-channel and
two desilting pits to collect the stormwater that induced in the lots.



Lots. 4595.B RP, 459 S.B ss.1 & 460 both in D.D. 112 Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung, N. T.
Site Record Photos 30-10-2024

Photo no.4 As shown, the existing ground level of the proposed site is slightly higher than the outside
village road.

Existing 500 mm ditch

bs s ¥

Photo no.5 At the south side outside the lot boundary is a village road, further beyond is an existing
500mm ditch covered with grass.

Photo No. 6 At north, in front of the proposed development site is a village driveway, further is an
existing nullah {7.0 meters in width) flowing east to west.

2
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Sun Merit Consultants Company
Our Ref: 006/25/HC/hc
Your Ref: A/YL-SK/393

Date: 30 January 2025
Town Planning Board,

North Point Government Building,

North Point, Hong Kong,

Dear Sir/ Madam,
Filling of Land for Permitted Agricultural Use
at Lots 459 S.B ss.1, 4595.5.B RP & 460 both in D.D. 112
Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung, N. T.

Reply to DSD’s comments

In reply to the comments from DSD regarding our submitted drainage proposal for the proposed Filling of land for
permitted agricultural use. On behalf of the applicant, we re-submit herewith the drainage assessment report, one
set with two copies, for your comment and approval.

For the comments of DSD, we reply in the same itemization as follows: -

a) Noted. The Storm Constants for Different Return Periods of North District Area (a, b, c) are taken as
recommended by The Stormwater Drainage Manual Corrigendum No. 1/2024 for the design calculations.

b) As recommended by Stormwater Drainage Manual Corrigendum No. 1/2022, the rainfall increase due to climate
change is taken as 11.1%, for the design calculations.

c) 300 mm peripheral surface channels are provided for the proposed site. As calculated, the capacity is 900 %
more than required.

d) Noted. We will provide adequate opening to the fence wall for intercepting of the overland flow passing through
the site.

e) We confirm that the total catchment area of the two drainage system is 540 m?,sum of 270 m® and 270 m°.

f) Noted. We will resolve any conflict/disagreement with relevant lot owners and seek LandsD’s permission for
laying new drains/channels and /or modifying/upgrading existing ones in other private lots or on Government
land outside the application site.

g) Noted, We will.

h) Noted. We will.

Thank you for your attention. Yours faithfully,
UL
H C Cho (RPE cvt) .

2/F, 41 SHING MUN SAN TSUEN, KAM TIN, YUEN LONG, N.T.,
Email: [ TeLePHONE: [

1




Drainage Proposal Submission
For
Filling of Land for Permitted Agricultural Use
at Lots Nos. 459S.B RP, 459 S.B ss.1 & 460 both in D.D. 112

Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung, N. T.

~ L
(Lol ~

Prepared by H. C. Cho (RPEcv)

30 January 2025
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2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

Filling of Land for Permitted Agricultural Use
atlLots. 4595.B RP, 459 S.B ss.1 & 460 both in D.D. 112
Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung, N. T.

Site Stormwater Drainage Assessment Report for the proposed Site,

Introduction

It is proposed by the applicant Millions Chances Gardening to fill the land and install
floor tiles for permitted agricultural use at Lots. 4595.B RP, 459 S.B ss.1 & 460 both in
D.D. 112, Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung, N. T. | have inspected the site and have taken the
consideration of drainage and environmental aspects for the proposed works.

Basis of Assessment

To assess the technical acceptability of the proposed site, which is located, as indicated
in the proposed stormwater drainage plan attached in appendix IV, several analyses have
been considered, and they are presented below.

The Site

The site presently is a vacuum grassy area with spaced floor ties. The total catchment
area of the whoie development site is approximately 40x27/2 = 540 m’. Appendix |
refers. The site is a general flat area.

Observation

Presently, the proposed development lots are fenced out with metal fence wall cast into
the ground. The adjacent ground level is slightly lower than the proposed site level. All
the induced stormwater in the site will gradually fall into the proposed 300 mm U-
channel along the perimeter inside the lot fence wall.

DSD’s flooding Black spots Location Map is checked. This area is not on the list.

Consideration and Recommendation

As indicated in the drainage layout plan in appendix 1V, all the surface water induced in the
site area and adjacent areas are discharged into the proposed 300mm U-channel along the
perimeter inside the lot fence wall, then is discharged through the proposed 300mm
diameter uPVC drainpipe, then further discharged to further downstream, the 7.0 meters

nullah.

Adequate opening, 75mm diameter @1.0 meter C/C at the fence wall will be formed for
intercepting of the overland flow passing through the site.



APPENDIX

I Lot Indication Plan

Il Record Photos No.1to no. 6

Il Topographic Survey Record Plan

IV Proposed Drainage Layout Plan

V  Proposed Lots Section Plan

VI Proposed Stormwater Drainage Detailed Plan
VIl General Notes

VIl Hydraulic Calculation Sheets

IX Proposed Drainage Section Detailed Plan
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Drawn by: Cho Drawing No. SWD-01




Appendix Il

Lots. 4595.B RP, 459 5.B ss.1 & 460 both in D.D. 112 Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung, N. T.
Site Record Photos 30-10-2024

The proposed site

Photo no.1  Overall view of the present proposed development site. Presently the area is a flat grassy
land. Ground level is around +20.8 mPD to +21.60 mPD.

Photono.3  Asindicated in the drainage layout plan there will be a proposed 225mm U-channel and
two desilting pits to collect the stormwater that induced in the lots.



Appendix Il
Lots. 4595.B RP, 459 5.B ss.1 & 460 both in D.D. 112 Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung, N. T.
Site Record Photos 30-10-2024

Photo no.4 As shown, the existing ground level of the proposed site is slightly higher than the outside
village road.

Existing 500 mm ditch

Photo no.5 At the south side outside the lot boundary is a village road, further beyond is an existing
500mm ditch covered with grass.

Photo No. 6 At north, in front of the proposed development site is a village driveway, further is an
existing nullah (7.0 meters in width) flowing east to west.
2
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All Proposed U-channel and Catch pit constructed in Govt. Land
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Appendix VI

Drainage System

Catch pit No C.L+ mPD | L.L. +mPD From Length U Size U Fall
CcP2 21.30 20.80 300U (U1) 36.0m 300 mm 1:150
DCP2 21.17 20.70 cP2 14.0m 300 mm 1:150
DCP2 21.17 20.70 300U (U2) 3.0m 300 mm 1:150
Nullah 20.89 19.99 DCP2 5.0m 300mm @ 1:75
CcP1 20.90 20.45 300U (U3) 32.0m 300 mm 1:150
DCP1 20.85 20.28 CP1 17.0m 300 mm 1:150
DCP1 20.85 20.28 300U (u4) 4.0m 300 mm 1:150

Nullah 20.60 19.70 DCP1 5.0m 300mm @ 1:75

Legend:-

[ Proposed Standard Catch Pit
& Proposed Desilting Catch Pit

él——— Existing7.0-meter box-culvert
——<—— Proposed 300 mm U-channel

~<—— Cross Fall

Notes:

All level shown in meter and refer to the principal Datum.

The exact location of Catch Pits should be agreed with the Engineer (RPE) on site.
All concrete used should be D30/20

U-channel details should refer to CEDD Drawing No.C2409H

CP details should refer to CEDD Drawing No.2405/1

DCP details should refer to CEDD Drawing No.2406/1

U-channel cover should refer to HyD Standard Drawing H 3156A.

Catch pit concrete cover should refer to CEDD Drawing no.C2407B
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All Proposed U-channel and Catch pit constructed in Gov. L. should gain consent from DLOYL

Lots. 459S.B RP, 459 S.B ss.1 & 460 both in D.D. 112 Shui Lau Tin, Pat Heung| Scale: NTS | Date: 28-01-2025
General Notes Drawn by: Cho| Drawing No. SWD05




Analysis of the Surface Drainage Channels

(1) Proposed Surface Channel (U1) for 300 U-channel
(2) Proposed Surface Channel (U2) for 300 U-channel

FLU- Formation Level (Upstream) FLD- Formation Level (Downstream)
USIL- Upstream Invert Level

Lu- Channel Length

DSIL- Downstream Invert Level

S- Channel Gradient

Appendix VI

Type From To FLU USIL FLD DSIL Lu(m) S n
u(u1) CP2 DCP2 |21.300 |20.800 |21.170 |20.700 14.00 0.0067 ]0.014
U(u2) CP1 DCP1 |20.900 |20.450 |20.850 |20.280 17.00 0.0067 ] 0.014
Manning Equation

Q = Af*(V=(R"0.667)*(s"0.5)/n)

Channel |Width(mm)| A1(m*2) |A2(m~2)| Af Pw R S Q V
uu1) 300 0.0353 |0.0885 |0.1238 | 1.0612 | 0.1167 | 0.0067 |0.1717 | 1.39
U(u2) 300 0.0353 |0.1185 | 0.1538 | 1.2612 | 0.1220 | 0.0067 |0.2197 | 1.43
A1= Area of the circular section (m"2)

A2= Area of the rectangular section (m”2) d1 (mm) 300

Af= (A1+A2) area of Channel (m"2) d2 (mm) 300

Pw= Perimeter of wetted Area (m”2)

R= Hydraulic Radius (m) A2 Ui(mm) 29500 ( minus 25mm)
S= Gradien of Channel U2(mm) 395.00 ( minus 25mm )
n= Nanning coefficient of Roughness

Q= Flow Capacity of the Channel (m”3/s) Al U1(mm) 150.00

V= Cross-sectional Average Velocity (m/s) U2(mm) 150.00 |

(3) Runoff Estimation
(i) Time of Concentration
Te=to + tf
Inlet time
Brandsby William's Equation
to= 0.14465*L*(H"-0.2)*(A"-0.1)
where to= inlet time(min)
A= Catchment Area (m"2)
H= Average slope (m/100m), measured along the line of natural flow, from the
summit of the catchment to the point under consideration.
L= Distance (on plan) measured on the line of natural flow between the summit and the
point under consideration (m)
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Consider Average Gradient (m) per 100 meters

H11=mPD

21.410

H12=mPD

21.300

H21=mPD

21.410

H22=mPD

20.900

Platform

L(m)

H(m)

A(m*2)

to

Lu

P(U1)

36.00

0.31

270.0

3.7711

14.00

0.1717

P(U2)

32.00

1.59

270.0

2.4091

17.00

0.2197

Channel Traveling Time
tf= Lu/60*V

where Lu= Length of Channel Traveled

V= Cross-section average velocity (m/s)
tf= Flow time (minutes)

Extreme Mean Rainfall Intensity
i= a/(td+b)*c*1.111

1intyears

t

a

b

c

50

474.6

2.9

0.371

i= extreme man intensity in mm/hr.

td= duration in minutes (td < 5§9.1), and
a,b,c= storm constents given in Table 3 of SWM.

Appendix VI

Type

From

To

Lu

\%

to

Te=1td

i(mm/hr)

U(U1)

CP2

DCP2

60.00

1.39

0.3235

3.7711

4.0945

256.23

U(u2)

CP1

DCP1

80.00

1.43

0.4046

2.4091

2.8137

276.20

(4) Rational Method

Qp= 0.278*C*"A
where Qp= Peak runoff in m*3/s
C= runoff coefficient (dimensionless)
i=rainfall intensity in mm/hr.
A= catchment area in km*2

Value of Runoff Coefficient C for use in the Rationa Method :

0.9

Type

i(mm/hr)

c

A(m*2)

Qp(m*"3)

Q(m"3)

Spare %

u(u1)

256.23

0.278

0.9

270.0

0.0173

01717

891.7962

Qp<Q,0

U(u2)

276.20

0.278

0.9

270.0

0.0187

0.2197

1077.3805

Qp<Q,0




Appendix IX
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Proposed Drainage Section Detailed Plan Drawn by: Cho Drawing No. SWD-05






